Buckeye Bhangra Constitution

Article I.

Section I. - NAME

The name of this organization will be "Buckeye Bhangra", an alliteration of our school mascot and the name of our focus, Bhangra.

Section II. - PURPOSE

The purpose of this organization will be to spread awareness of Punjabi culture around the campus of Ohio State, within members, and around the country through traditional Punjabi folk dance known as Bhangra.

Section III. - NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY

Buckeye Bhangra and it's members shall not discriminate against any individual for any reasons on the basis of age, ancestry, color, disability, gender identity or expression, genetic information, HIV/AIDS status, military status, national origin, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, protected veteran status, or any other bases under the law, in its activities, programs, admission, and employment.

Article II.

Section I. - MEMBERSHIP

Membership of Buckeye Bhangra will be selective and decided through workshops and tryouts held in the second week of each academic year (fall semester)

• Membership will not be limited by any of the discriminatory factors listed above

Section II. - MEMBERSHIP REMOVAL

Membership is subject to withdrawal via unanimous vote amongst the three executive officers.

- Grounds for withdrawal include, but are not limited to:
 - Lack of attendance and/or participation
 - Breach of the non-discrimination policy
- Members are allowed a maximum of three excused absences before their membership will be discussed amongst the executive officers.

Section III. - DUES

Membership of Buckeye Bhangra Club will be free of charge to all members and no dues will be collected. However, there will be dues collected if placed on the competition team.

Article III.

Section I. - ORGANIZATION LEADERSHIP

There are three elected positions available within the organization. Two individuals will hold the title of captain and be responsible for overseeing the operation of the organization, as well as hold the offices of Treasurer and Secondary Leader. The third election position will be of President

- Elections will be held at the end of each academic year, for office of the following academic year
- Elections will only be held with a minimum of 3/4 attendance of members

Section II. - LEADERSHIP REMOVAL

Leadership grounds of dismissal will include, but not limited to, and will be up to the discretion of the President:

- Having more than two unexcused absences for practices
- Having more than one unexcused absence for board meetings
- Failure to complete duties
- Breach of non-discrimination policy

Section III. - POSITION RESPONSIBILITIES

The responsibilities of the President will include, but are not limited to:

- Delegate tasks to other leaders
- Hold other leadership responsible to their duties
- Manage social media and team website
- Oversee maintenance of club and organization management

The responsibilities of captains will include, but not be limited to:

- Oversee practices, performances, and other team affiliated events
- Captains will be responsible for teaching dance moves and formations
- Manage social media and team website

The responsibilities of Treasurer will include, but are not limited to:

- Oversee and maintenance of all club funds
- Ensuring payments of competition fees, uniform costs, club spiritwear, and transportation costs

The responsibilities of the Secondary Leader will include, but are not limited to:

- Oversee maintenance of club and organization management
- Be able to fill the position of President in the case of presidential absence

• Manage social media and team website